MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

\$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1972 and up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973. Such moneys may be expended for purposes designated by the Conservation Education Foundation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 8, 1971

Chapter 3

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale the Interest of the State in Certain Lands in the Unorganized Territory.

State Tax Assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor is Authorized to convey by sale the interest of the State in lands in unorganized territory as noted below, such sale except as otherwise directed herein to be made to the highest bidder; provided

- 1. That notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such lands lie; except in those cases in which sale is to be made to a specific individual or individuals as authorized below, in which case no notice shall be published.
- 2. That no parcel shall be sold for less than the amount as authorized below. In the event of identical high bids, that bid postmarked earlier shall be considered the highest bid.

In the event bids in the minimum amount as recommended below are not received after the notice, the State Tax Assessor may thereafter sell for not less than the minimum amount, without again asking for bids; provided that such property is sold on or before November 1, 1972.

The State Tax Assessor shall, upon receipt of payment as specified in this resolve, record the deed in the appropriate registry at no additional charge to the purchaser, before sending the deed to the purchaser.

Abbreviations, plan and lot references are identified in the 1966 State Valuation.

T.17, R.4, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Plan 2: Lot 11, with bldgs. (B.214, P.141).

Sell to such of the heirs of Mrs. George Lagasse as are interested for \$271.65; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$275.

T.17, R.4, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Plan 4: Lot 66, with bldgs. (B.226, P.336).

Sell such of the heirs of Genevieve Ouellette as are interested for \$121.47; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$125.

T.17, R.5, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Plan 2: Lots 58 & 59, with bldgs. (B.329, P.439).

Sell to Clayton Coulombe for \$400.14.

T.17, R.5, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Plan 2: Lot 43A (B.342, P.5).

Sell to Clayton Coulombe for \$2,125.82.

T.17, R.5, W.E.L.S., Aroostook County

Plan 2: Lot 11, with bldgs.

Sell to Raymond and Charlene Coulombe, the owners of record, for \$403.10.

CONNOR TOWNSHIP, Aroostook County

Plan 1: Gore A, with bldgs. (34.10 A.);

Plan 2: Lot 45B (B.256, P.425 exc. B.277, P.217).

Sell to Lionel Ouellette for \$405.39; and if he does not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$410.

SILVER RIDGE TOWNSHIP, Aroostook County

Lot in lot 6, R.2, E. of highway, with bldgs. Ref. S. Aroostook Registry, B.752, P.589.

Sell to such heirs of Fred Budreau as are interested for \$76.68; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$80.

FREEMAN TOWNSHIP, Franklin County

Plan I: Lot 83 (B.381, P.449).

Sell to Raymond E. Strickland and Gloria H. Strickland for \$335.98; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, transfer to State Forestry Department.

SALEM TOWNSHIP, Franklin County

Plan 1: Lot 14 (148.90 A.); lot 42 (80 A.); Plan 3: Lot 3, with bldgs. (90 A.); lot 4 (0.10 A); lot 4B, with bldgs. (0.03 A.) (B.310, P.564 for part). (Excepting the 17.69 A. described in B.410, P.271, Franklin County Registry).

RESOLVES, 1971

Sell to Richard I. Moore for \$1,234.69; and if he does not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of this resolve, transfer to State Forestry Department.

SALEM TOWNSHIP, Franklin County

Plan 1: Lot 65 (B.380, P.196).

Sell to Francis J. and Phyllis Zatika for \$77.86; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of this resolve, transfer to State Forestry Department.

T.7, SOUTH DIVISION, Hancock County

Plan 1: Lot 34 (B.894, P.268).

Sell to such of the heirs of Daniel J. Coffey, Jr. as are interested for \$122.57; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$125.

T.8, SOUTH DIVISION, Hancock County

Plan 1: Lot 22 (B.894, P.269).

Sell to such of the heirs of Daniel J. Coffey, Jr. as are interested for \$27.45; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for an amount not less than \$30.

MILTON TOWNSHIP, Oxford County

Plan 1: Lot 42 (B.558, P.352-3).

Sell to Dwight R. Weston for \$330.92; and if he does not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$335.

T.4, INDIAN PURCHASE, Penobscot County

Lots 39 & 42, Issac S. Small, Jr., 1836 plan, State Land Office. (Excepting all but a 1/4 interest in common and undivided.)
Transfer to State Forestry Department.

T.2, R.6, W.E.L.S., Penobscot County

Lot 11 (B.1515, P.20).

Sell to such heirs of Rufus B. Mahon as are interested for \$273.96; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, transfer to State Forestry Department.

KINGMAN TOWNSHIP, Penobscot County

Plan 3: Lots 24 & 26, Main St. (B.1802, P.229).

Sell to such heirs of Daniel J. Coffey, Jr. as are interested for \$28.50; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$30.

T.6, R.8, N.W.P., Piscataquis County

Plan 3: Lot 13.

Sell to the highest bidder for an amount not less than \$35.

MEDFORD TOWNSHIP, Piscataquis County

Plan 2: Lot 68, with bldgs. (B.309, P.374).

Sell to Fred C. Bradeen for \$1,714.36; State portion to be retained by State; town portion to be paid over to the Town of Medford; OR: If Mr. Bradeen does not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, transfer to State Forestry Department.

ORNEVILLE TOWNSHIP, Piscataguis County

Plan 1: Lot 13, with bldgs. (B.337, P.366).

Sell to Calvin A. and Myla Herbest for \$242.75; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$250.

ISLAND NO. 25, Piscataquis County

Island No. 25. With bldgs. (B.357, P.290).

Sell to Max and Anita Schubel for \$76.73.

T.I, R.I, N.B.K.P., R.S., Somerset County

Plan 7: Part lot 214, with bldgs.

Sell to Gertrude E. Cannon for \$36.64; and if she does not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for an amount not less than \$40.

CONCORD TOWNSHIP, Somerset County

Plan 4: Lot 7A (B.745, P.46).

Sell to Zina N. and Edith E. Witham for \$71.56; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$75.

T.I, R.3, T.S., Washington County

Plan 2: Lot 4A, with bldgs. (B.567, P.564).

Sell to Eugene L. and Mary E. Lane for \$115.05; and if they do not pay such amount within 60 days of the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for an amount not less than \$120.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 4

RESOLVE, Authorizing the County Commissioners of Sagadahoc County to Pay Medical Bills for Certain Deputy Sheriffs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the welfare of law enforcement officers in the State of Maine is of vital concern to the citizens of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, 2 deputy sheriffs of the County of Sagadahoc were severely injured in the line of duty on November 23, 1970 and have incurred substantial medical, hospital and other similar bills and charges for medical care and treatment, supplies and devices and will require additional expenditure of moneys; and

Whereas, the county commissioners of Sagadahoc County desire authority to pay from the contingent account of Sagadahoc County certain of the reference bills but are unsure of their specific authority to do so; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County commissioners of Sagadahoc County authorized to pay medical bills for certain deputy sheriffs. Resolved: That the county commissioners of the County of Sagadahoc are authorized to pay from the county's contingent account, medical, hospital and other bills and charges for medical care and treatment, supplies and devices, including, but not limited to, prosthetic devices, ambulance service, nursing service, including intensive care service, for Edward Newell and Maurice Sullivan of Bath and Richmond, respectively, not to exceed \$20,000 in the aggregate, which bills are attributable to injuries received on November 23, 1970 by Edward Newell and Maurice Sullivan, deputy sheriffs of the County of Sagadahoc, while they were investigating a possible crime in Phippsburg.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.